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BAMS Course Per Year & Financial Year Fee Structure A.Y.2025-26
Sr.No. | Description Fees Total Fees
AY.2025-26
i Tuition Fee 238500/- 238500/~
2 Development Fee 31500/- 31500/-
3 Management Seat Fees (IQ) 810000/- 810000/-
4 NRI Seat Fees 1350000/- 1350000/-
5 Caution Money / 25000/- 100000/-
Deposit (Refundable) 75000/-
(1 Time)
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FEE STRUCTURE FOR PRIVATE AYURVED (FOM ACADEMIC YEAR 2025-26) COLLEGES IN THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA.

Yashwant Ayurvedic College, Kodoli
Tal. Panhala, Dist. Kolhapur 416114

BAMS Fees OPEN CATEGORY | SC & ST MALE/FMALE V] & NT I. OPEN & EWS ( Income < Eight Lakh)
Structure & MINORITY CANDIDATES MALE/FMALE II. OBC ( including SBC) & SEBC (with NCL)
MALE/FMALE CANDIDATES
CANDIDATES ( ( with NCL)
Income More (For Maharashtra (For Maharashtra (For Maharashtra Student Only who are
then Eight Lakh) | Student Only who are | Student Only who are eligible for Scholarship Scheme under
eligible for Scholarship | eligible for Scholarship MAHADBT)
Scheme under Scheme under Female Male
MAHADBT) MAHADBT)
Tuition Fees 2,38,500/- 00/- 00/- 00/- 1,19,250/-
Library Fees 00/- 00/- 00/- 00/- 00/-
Development 31,500/- 00/- 31,500/- 31,500/- 31,500/-
Fees
Admission Fees 00/- 00/- 00/- 00/- 00/-
( At the time of
admission )
Library Deposit 00/- 00/- 00/- 00/- 00/-
(One time)
Gymkhana Fees 00/- 00/- 00/- 00/- 00/-
Total (Rs.) 2,70,000/- 00/- 31,500/- 31,500/- 1,50,750/-
After allotment of hostel , following charges will be applicable (Hostel Fees Including Mess & Tea , Breakfast for 2025-26 Batch up
to the course of completion)
Hostel Rent 120000/- 120000/- 120000/- 120000/- 120000/-
Per Year)

* Other fees will be charged by the College as per College and University rules.

* Please check the website of the ailotted institute regarding details of the demand draft to be subr%itted.
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YASHWANT AYURVEDIC COLLEGE

POST GRADUATE TRAINING & RESEARCH CENTRE, KODOLI
Tal-Panhala, Dist-Kolhapur, (Maharashtra State) 416 114
® NABET Accredited e Affiliated to Maharashtra University of Health Sciences, Nashik.

® Recognised by Govt of Maharashtra, ® N.C.1.S.M, New Delhi & Ministry Of AYUSH Govt. of India
e NABH Accredited Hospital e Institute ID - AYUQ157, College E-Mail - 1989ayu0157 @yspm.in
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For BAMS Course Fee structure A. Y. 2025-26
Annual Fee structure for the candidate admitted to the course,
under different categories shall be as follows.

Sr. Category Tuition | Development | Total Fee
No. Fee Fee
1. | NRI Quota 1192500/- | 157500/- 1350000/-
2. | Institutional Quota 715500/- 94500/- 810000/-
3. | Open/EWS- Parents Income Above 8 | 238500/- 31500/- 270000/-

Lakh, and Admitted in All India Quota.

4. | Open Male (Below 8 Lakh Income ) 119250/- 31500/- 150750/-
5. | OBC/SEBC Male (With NCL) 119250/- 31500/- 150750/-
6. | Open/EWS Female (Below 8 Lakh 00/- 31500/- 31500/-
Income )
7. |SEBC/OBC/ VI/NT 1/NT2/NT3 00/- 31500/- 31500/-
/ SBC Female (With NCL)
8. |SC/ST 00/- 00/- 00/-
e NCL : Non Creamy Layer Certificate. \(y
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FEES REGULATING AUTHORITY
Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
{Regulation of Admissions and Fees)

"erero-srsssnEaTy -5 Ot

Govt. Polytechnic Building, 305, E-mail: frazovmbh@gmailcom
3l Floor, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E), Web: mahafra.org

Mumbai - 400 051. . Mob. No. : 882878526‘}

Minutes of Meeting of Authority
Dt. 01/08/2025

The Meeting of the Fees Regulating Authority {constituted under section 11(2)(3)(4) of the
Maharashtra Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions ( Regulation of Admissions and
Fees) Act, 2015 held on 015 August, 2025 in the Conference Hall, Room No, 305, Government
Polytechnic Buliding, 49 Kherwadi, All Yawar Jung Marg, Bandra (E), Mumbai — 400 051,

The following were present/absent:

1

Hon'ble Justice V. L. Achliya {(Retd.),
Chairperson of Fees Regulating Authiority

F Dr. Vijay Vasant Khole,
2. Ex-Vice Chancellor, Mumbai University, : | Not Present,
Member of Fees Regulating Authority

: | Present.

| Shri, Manoj Damodar Chandak,

' 3. | Chartered Accountant, Member of Fees Present through video

| Regulating Authority CORERRERce,
Shri. Nitin Bapurao Chavan, Abisait

_ W gzggigfgggﬁgfgéff* MBEDET OF Tl Presence Is dispensed with.
| Shri. Ratnakar (Shirish) Phadtare, e e .
. 5. | Cost Accountant, Member of Fees :Pres;eni; th,r B Vawo
- Regulating Authority BERHEILE
‘ Shri. Atul Damodar Dharap,
i 6, | Cost Accountant, Member of Fees ¢ | Present.
Regulating Authority
’ Shri. Adv. Dharmendra Dilip Mishra,
. 7. | Professional Educationist, Member of Fees : | Present.
| Requlating Authority o
The Director, Technical Education, Mumbai, o
| 8. | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Reguiating : i
Authority, )
é The Director Higher Education, (M.5),
9. | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating : | Absent.
| Authority. -
g Commissioner Medical Education (M.5) ,
1 10. | Ex-Officio Member of Fees Regulating : | Absent,
L Autherity
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| 1L

Dr. Raman Ghungralekar ,

The Director, Directorate of AYUSH,
Maharashtra State, Ex-Officio Member of
Fees Regulating Authority & representative
Dr. Prashant Dalvi, Assqciate Professor at
R. A. Podar Medical College Ayu. Worli
Mumbai through video conference,

Present.

12,

The Member Secretary of the Maharashira
Council of Agriculture Education and

| Regulating Authority.

Research , Pune , Ex-Officio Mermber of Fees | *

Absent.

1B

Dr. Arjun Chikhale LAS,
| Member Secretary of Fees Regulating
. Autherity, - e

: | Present.

item No.l: To confirm the minutes of the meeting dated 315 July, 2025 of Fees Regulating

Authorit
“Discussed.

The minutes-of the meeting dated 31% July, 2025 are confirmed and approved”.
Item No. 2: To consider the proposals for aspproval of fees for the academic year

2025-2026.

“Discussed,

After examining the proposals and the documents submitted in support of the

proposals, the fees of the Institutes/Colleges mentioned below have been finalised as

under:~
; ! Bt — Fee Approved
Sr, | . for the A.Y
| No. Code Name of the Institute Course 2025-2026
| | Per student
i i
é .| Pune District Education WBIAB | SHAL SN
14 | BAMSO004 | Association's, Coliege of Ayurved
; & Research Centre, Nigdi, Pune B.A.M.S 2,76,000/ -
i { P.G
Jai Shree Siddhivinayak
; e Foundation's 8. R. Harne Ayurved ; =
¥ | sl Mahavidyalaya, Vangani, B.AM.S | 2,358,000/
f i Ambernath
B.A.M.S | 2,33,000/-
16 g BAMSO028 - CSMSS Ayurved Mahavidyalaya,
5 Aurangabad
% B.AMS | 3,33 000/-
| P.G
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A\

Fee Approved
| Sr. ‘ e . for the A.Y
E No. Code ; Name of the Institute Course 20252026
E g Per student
; !
| |  B.AM.S | 3,16,500/-
3 17 g BAMS0039 | S.M.B.T. Ayurved College, Nashik
o 3*§'§;"*5 2,74,000/-
s A
: Swami Vivekanard Ayurved
18 | BAMS3176 | Medical College and Research B.AM.S | 2,18,500/-
Center, Ahmadhagar
| Ashokrao Mane Ayurvedic |
{19 g BAMS03187 | Medical College and Hospital, BA.M.S 1,77,000/-
| ‘ Hatkanangale, Koihapur
e
| ‘ e
‘ Yashwant Ayurvedic BAMSE ¢ 270,000/
| 20 BAMSD008 | Mahavidyalaya,Kodoli, Panhala,
| Kolhapur B%gs 2,10,000/- (
| B.AMS | 2,43,000/-
o Ashwin Rura! Ayurved College,
| & | R Sangamner, Alimednagar BAM.S
'P',G : 1,51,000/-
Mahadeorao Shivankar Ayurved
22 § BAMETe Medical College, Kudwa, Gondiya HBuLY 2,36,000/-
' Sawkar Ayurvedic Medical 1.78.000/-
23 1 BAMS3132 | - ey el B.A.M.S 78,000/
L, | ASVM's Bhimashankar Ayurved "
i i f BATIRET College & Hospital, PUNE BAMS | 217,500/

Note:

1. The fees as approved is the maximum tees that can be charged and recovered from the

students by the Institutes/Colleges mentioned above. The term ‘Fees’ has been defined
u/s. 2(g) of the Maharashira Unaided Private Professional Educational Institutions
(Regutation of Admissions and Fees) Act, 2015 (hereinafter referred as *Act of 2015, The

fees as approved include tultion fee, liorary fee, gymkhana fee, examination fee,

development fee or amount payable for any curricular or co-curricular activities, laboratory

fee, information brochure fee, and any other amount collected from the students, by

f"w’
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whatspaver name called, and accepted in whichever manner, that is made payable to a
Private Professional Educational Institution, for whatever purpose by any candidate
admitted w0 a professional course ir, any such Institution, but exciudes any charges
payable towards the use of any ontional hostel accommodation, MEesSs charges, and
ctudents Insurance fees.
. Any amount accepted, recovered or charged by Unaided Institutions in cash or kind,
directly or indirectly in excess ar over and above the fees approved by the Fees Regulating
Authority amounts 1o an Act of ‘Profiteering’ as defined u/s. 2(s) of the Maharashtra
Unaided Private professional Educational Institutions {(Regulation of Admissions and Fees)
Act, 2015 and the Management runmag such Institutions shail be liable for penalty as
orovided U/S. 20 (1) of the said Act of 2015, The amount of penalty to be payable may
extend to twice the amount taken in ex(ess of the fees as determined by the Fees
Regulating Authority.
During the course of enquiry, fitis found that Unaided Institution has charged the fees
in excess of the fees approved by the Authority then such fees is liable to be returned o
the concerned student/s.
. On repetition of contravention and irregularity, the name of the Institution shall be
recommended for the withdrawal of affiilation of approval from the concerned Authority
by the Fees Requlating Authority in the exercise of powers conferred ufs 20(5) of the said
Act of 2015.

5. As provided u/s 20(6) of the said Act of 2015 it the offence or irregularity under the

provisions of said Act of 2015 or rutes made under is found to be committed by the
Management, for the purpose, who, at the time when the offence or irregularity was
committed, was in charge of, and respansibie 1o, the management for the conduct of the
husiness of the management, as well as the management, shall be deemed to be guilty
of the offence and shall be proceeded against and punished accordingly.

. As provided u/s. 14(4) of the said Act of 2015, every Unaided Institution shall
dispilay on iis notice board, the course-wise fees as approved by the Fees
Regulating Authority and on its website in Marathi and English, provided that,
in case of linguistic minority institutions, the dispiay shall also be in the
language of the minority to which such institution belongs and shall be binding
on the students and the institutions. Non-compliance of section 14 (4) of said

Act of 2015, the Institution shall iable for penal action u/s. 20 of the said Act
of 2015,

i
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As provided u/s. 14(5) of the said Act of 2015, no Institution shall collect fee amounting
to more than one - year fee from a candidate in an academic year and collection of fees
for more than one year in an academic year shall be construed as collection of capitation
fee and such institution shall be liable to be proceeded against,
As provided u/s. 14(6) of the said Act of 2015, the fees approved and communicated by
the Fees Regulating- Authority shall e zpplicable in respect of the candidate who is
admitted to the unaided institution in that academic year and shall not be revised till the
completion of the course of such student in the concerned institution. Non-compliance of
section 14(6) of said Act of 2015, the institution shall liable for penal action u/s. 20 of the
saic Act of 2015.
The students and/or their parents may lodge a complaint against the Institution to the
Fees Regulating Authority if any institution charge, collect or demand fees over and above
the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority. Such complaints can be filed online
through the Grievance portal of the Fees Regulating Authority. So also, the complaint can
be made in writing with supporting documents to the Fees Regulating Authority.
If the fees approved by the Fees Regulating Authority is not acceptable to the Unaided
Institutions whose fees has been determined by the Authority, then such Institutions may
file the Review Application with detail reasoning thereof in detail within 15 days from the
date of communication of the fees approved by the Authority,
The Review Application filed beyona the statutory period of 15 days to be treated as
harred by limitation as provided u/s. 14 (1¥e) of the said Act of 2015 and same shall not
be entertained.
The Review Application filed without pre-payment of processing of Rs. 50,000/- per course
liable to bie rejected.

Let the follow-up action be taken”,

-

Date: 81 August, 2025 (Dr. Arj?n?%'hikhale ; LAS)
Member Secretary
Place: Mumbai Fees Regulating Authority

State of Maharashtra



